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TEA MARKET REPORT 
Sale No.16 held on 19th and 20th April 2022 

                                       (Held under the rules of the East African Tea Trade Association) 
 

Offerings this week totaled 190,455 Pkgs and 12,594,147 Kgs made up as follows: 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
 
Last week’s total was 191,177 Pkgs and 12,583,668 Kgs. 
 
Next week’s total will be 190,500 Pkgs and 12,483,691 Kgs. 
 
 
DEMAND: A pattern much the same as last prevailed; good general demand but at irregular 
rates for most part and closely following quality. The Pakistan Packers showed continued 
interest and the same can be said about the Karachi Bazaar. Buyers for Afghanistan improved 
their activity; with more interest registered in respect of Kazakhstan and the CIS Nations but 
Russia were quiet. Iran registered some interest. The Yemen and other Middle Eastern countries 
showed more interest. The UK reduced activity while Sudan was more active to last. The 
Egyptian Packers continued to be a driving force on their suitable types and took substantial 
volumes. Somalia was active on their preferred sorts. 
 
 
 
 

COUNTRY PKGS KGS 

KENYA  157,120  10,568,601  

UGANDA  21,141  1,235,769  
TANZANIA  1,910  111,109  
RWANDA  7,424  507,801  
BURUNDI  2,860  170,867  

DRC  -   -  

MALAWI  -   -  

MADAGASCAR  -   -  

MOZAMBIQUE  -   -  

ETHIOPIA  -   

TOTALS  190,455  12,594,147  
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PRICES 
 
BP1 -    The best available sorts met improved demand and appreciated by upto USC60. The 
brighter types were absorbed at irregular rates and were fully firm to USC10 dearer to easier by 
upto USC16. Mediums fully firm to USC14 easier while lower mediums were irregular and varied 
between firm to USC24 above last levels to upto USC19 easier. Plainer descriptions ranged between 
USC2-24 dearer to USC18 easier closely following quality. 
 
PF1 -      Best available were irregular and were absorbed at steady to USC14 dearer to upto USC10 
easier. Brighter sorts eased by upto USC8 while mediums were firm to USC20 dearer to easier by 
upto USC16. Lower mediums ranged between steady to USC14 higher to easier by upto USC13. 
Plainer sorts met good competition and gained upto USC33 but some selected poorer quality invoices 
depreciated by upto USC14. 
 
PDUST -   Best sorts were irregular and were absorbed at steady to USC14 dearer to easier by upto 
USC32. Brighter varieties held firm to USC10 dearer but some selected lines shed off by upto USC8 
Mediums were irregular and ranged between firm to USC4 dearer to easier by upto USC15. Lower 
mediums eased by upto USC18. Plainer sorts met good demand and were upto USC24 dearer but a 
few lines eased by upto USC16. 
 
DUST1 – Best available gained by upto USC9 but a few lines eased by upto USC20. Brighter types 
were dearer by upto USC2-16. Mediums were upto USC10-17 dearer to easier by upto USC6-9. 
Lower mediums were irregular ranging between firm to USC6 dearer to easier by upto USC17. 
Plainer sorts were steady to USC22 dearer but some few lines eased by upto USC10. 
 
SECONDARIES 
 
BPs were firm with best dearer while PFs held value. Clean well sorted coloury Fannings were steady 
with similar DUSTs firm to easier. Other Fannings were firm with DUSTs steady. BMFs were well 
absorbed. 
 
 
PRICE RANGES (PREVIOUS WEEK’S IN BRACKETS) ALL IN USC/KG 
AUCTION NO.16 OF 19/04/2022 
 

  BP1 – USC PF1 – USC PDUST – USC DUST1 - USC 

Best 265 – 444  (264 – 384)  268 – 330  (272 – 322)  280 – 314  (282 – 334)  281 – 338  (283 – 330)  

Good 250 – 314  (250 – 320)  269 – 310  (273 – 308)  278 – 328  (275 – 329)  280 – 317  (277 – 322)  

Good Medium 246 – 282  (250 – 284)  266 – 280  (270 – 286)  274 – 298  (274 – 294)  276 – 302  (272 – 300)  

Medium  206 – 266  (224 – 266)  217 – 268  (217 – 272)  250 – 299  (255 – 304)  235 – 298  (235 – 294)  

Lower Medium 142 – 220  (112 – 229)  145 – 246  (142 – 241)  152 – 278  (146 – 284)  140 – 279  (182 – 273)  

Plainer 090 – 212  (084 – 184)  099 – 212  (098 – 222)  128 – 238  (110 – 247)  128 – 236  (116 – 210)  
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PRUDENTIAL TEA BROKERS PRICES REALIZED: AUCTION NO.16 OF 19/04/2022 

 

Factory Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

Prev Low Hig
h 

 BP1 PF1 PD D1 DUS
T/D
UST

2 

FNG
S/1 

BMF
/1 

                      

GACHEGE 266 258 260 275  270 276 278 284 280  284    164  138    

                      

GATHUTHI 314 297 305 308 299 310 320  312 324  338   129       

                      

GITHAMBO 250 246 252 278 269 270 278  278 282  284    140  120    

                      

IGEMBE 273  269 278  272 286  280 294 281 288          

                      

IRIAINI 263  262 276  270 280 277 278 280  285   129 153  127    
                      

KAGWE 266 256 262 282 270 274 288  286 293 298 302    166  146    

                      

KAMBAA 258  257 280 270 272 286 285 287 284  294          

                      

KIEGOI 272  273 282 270 274 285 288 290 289 288 296    156  158    

                      

MATAARA 254  250 276  270 275 280 281 289  288   135       

                      

MUNUNGA 269 265 269 302 292 297 311 290 300 301 301 304 142  144 188 160 168    

                      

NDARUGU 259  259 276 269 271 276  278 286 286 288          

                      

NDUTI 253 250 252 278 270 271 278 280 287 282  284 138  137 174  176    

                      

THETA 259 246 250 278 270 274 277 276 278 292  298    155  149    

                      

KAPKO 262 262 268 274 270 274 290 278 288 288  288      157    

                      

MOMUL 260 260 262 252  250 258  258 244 248 250   154 125  125    

                      

MUDETE 262  262 272 266 268 282 278 286 280 284 286    130 133 143    

                      

ROROK 260  260 251  250 258  258 244 240 260     125 131    

                      

SANGANYI 260 260 262 250  250 258 258 260 237  247      125    

                      

TEGAT    250  250 258  258 235 235 238    125  125    

                      

KIGEZI 260  260 252  250 258 258 260 239 248 256    141  125    

                      

SIARRA    180 178 180 218  210 210  200    108  119    

                      

MARICH    208  202 249  240 247  238         88 

                      

KIGUMBA 180  176 214 209 211 268 256 260    95  93 141 146 148    
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THE HIGHEST PRICE REALISED: AUCTION NO.16 OF 19/04/2022 

 
BP1    4.44     KITABI 
PF1     3.30      KITABI 
PDUST                         3.28        GACHARAGE 
DUST1                                 3.38     GATHUTHI 
 

 

COMBINED SALE AVERAGES BY COUNTRY OF ORIGIN: AUCTION NO.16 OF 19/04/2022 

(AUCTION PRICE) 

 
 
 
 
 

Country Pkgs Sold Kgs Sold Avg 
Price 

 Pkgs 
Unsold 

Kgs Unsold

 
Main Grade    

KENYA 116,620  8,164,035.00 2.60 23,200 1,549,908.00
TANZANIA 1,490  91,504.00 1.78 460 24,547.00
UGANDA 12,680  798,156.00 1.59 520 32,306.00
RWANDA 4,840  335,286.00 3.00 680 45,008.00
BURUNDI 1,880  119,895.00 2.43 480 28,452.00
Main Grade 137,510  9,508,876.00 2.52 25,340 1,680,221.00
   
Secondary   

KENYA 10,320  512,430.50 1.28 5,820 292,700.00
TANZANIA 100  5,568.00 1.31 80 5,200.00
UGANDA 7,040  348,038.00 1.09 800 42,564.00
RWANDA 800  52,428.00 2.13 60 3,808.00
BURUNDI 440  20,212.00 1.64 100 3,580.00
Secondary 18,700  938,676.50 1.27 6,860 347,852.00

  
Summary   

KENYA 126,940  8,676,465.50 2.52 29,020 1,842,608.00
TANZANIA 1,590  97,072.00 1.75 540 29,747.00
UGANDA 19,720  1,146,194.00 1.44 1,320 74,870.00
RWANDA 5,640  387,714.00 2.88 740 48,816.00
BURUNDI 2,320  140,107.00 2.32 580 32,032.00
   
   
Grand Total: 156,210  10,447,552.50 2.41 32,200 2,028,073.00
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   FORTH COMING SALES 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

 

WEATHER & CROP REPORT FOR WEEK ENDING OF 22/04/2022 

 
Tea growing regions are experiencing wet conditions from the moderate to heavy showers that 
continue being received. Generally, days are cool and cloudy with interspersed sunny intervals and 
with the rains mostly during the late afternoon hours through the night. Looking ahead, we expect 
these conditions to continue prevailing for the next few days however, there are some fears regarding 
the temporal distribution of the rains this season, which may be poor. 
 
Crop intakes are generally about maintained at the previous week’s levels to a marginal increase and 
are expected to continue increasing gradually as the growing conditions are favourable. 
 
EAST OF RIFT 
 
Mostly cool sunny days but cloudy in the afternoon and with showers at night. 
 
Crop intakes ranged between 40,000 – 70,000 Kgs of green leaf daily. 
 
WEST OF RIFT 
 
Cool cloudy days interspersed with some sunny intervals and with moderate to heavy showers during 
the late afternoon hours and early in the evening. 
 
Crop intakes show some increase and ranged between 40,000 – 70,000 Kgs over most areas and  
65,000 – 80,000 Kgs over some parts in Kericho and Bomet. 

 
SALE 17 

25/04/2022 
&26/04/2022 

SALE 18 
03/05/2022 

&04/05/2022 

 

COUNTRY PKGS KGS PKGS KGS 
KENYA  154,320   10,345,686  153,999  10,434,671  
UGANDA  21,460   1,216,401  22,350  1,286,219  
TANZANIA  4,380   234,652  5,210  285,068  
RWANDA  7,820   536,494  8,220  564,262  
BURUNDI  2,200   131,610  2,598  157,652  
DRC  -   -   -   -  
MALAWI  -   -   -   -  
MADAGASCAR  -   -   -   -  
MOZAMBIQUE  320   18,848  320  18,800  
ETHIOPIA  -   -   
TOTALS  190,500   12,483,691  192,697  12,746,672  
REPRINTS 21,320 22,839  
TOTALS 2021 182,160, 11,998,188  187,843  12,403,369  
REPRINTS 2021 18,200 19,003  


